
Page 1 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

 

         Notice Inviting Tender 

FOR 

 Repair & Maintenance of LT Panel 

     At 11 KV substation 

             All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Rishikesh 

 
 
 

      
Tender No:                                    EW-MNTC/19/2021-215 

Publishing Date                            12-05-2021 

Last Date of Bid Submission :     20-05-2021, up to 3:00 PM 

Bid Opening Date :                       21-05-2021, up to 3:00 PM 

 
 
 

All India Institute of Medical Sciences Rishikesh 249202 Uttarakhand India. Office of 

Superintending Engineer AIIMS Rishikesh. Tel No. 0135-2462968,  

Email: - engg.aiims.rishikesh@gmail.com 



Page 2 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

 
 
 

INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR BIDDERS FOR E-TENDERING FORMING PART OF NIT AND 
TO BE POSTED ON WEBSITE  

The Executive Engineer, AIIMS Rishikesh on behalf of Director, AIIMS Rishikesh invites item rate  
through online bid from Approved and eligible suppliers for the following work:- 

 

S.No  NIT No.  Name of work & 
Location 

Tender 
Fees 

Estimated 
cost put to 
bid (Rs.) 

Earnest 
Money 

Stipulat
ed 
Period 
of 
Complet
ion of 
work (in 
months) 

Last date of 
online 
submission of 
bid, copy of Bid 
Security 
Declaration and 
other documents 
as specified in 
the bid 
document. 

Date & time 
of opening of 
NIQ 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

1 
EW-
MNTC/19/
2021-215 

Repair &  
Maintenance of 
LT Panel at 11 
KV substation 

Nil  ₹ 214894.00 

N
IL

-B
id

 S
ec

ur
ity

 D
ec

la
ra

tio
n 

30 Days  Up to 03:00 PM 
on 20.05.2021 

Up to 03:00 
PM on 
21.05.2021 

 
 

1. The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions carefully. He should only submit his bid 
if he considers himself eligible and he is in possession of all the documents required. 
 

2. Information and Instructions for bidders posted on website shall form part of bid document. 
 

3. The bid document consisting of plan, specifications, the schedule of quantities of various types of 
items to be executed and the set of terms and conditions of the contract to be complied with and 
other necessary documents can be seen and downloaded from website 
www.aiimsrishikesh.edu.in or https://eprocure.gov.in 

 
 

4. Those suppliers not registered on the website mentioned above, are requested to get registered 
beforehand. 

 
5. The intending bidder must have valid class-III digital signature to submit the bid. 

 
 

6. On opening date, the contractor can login and see the bid opening process. After opening of bids, 
he will receive the competitor bid sheets. 
 

7. Contractor can upload documents in the form of PDF Format. 
 



Page 3 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

8. Contractor must ensure to quote rate in the prescribed columns meant for quoting rate in figures. 
 
However, if a bidder quotes nil rates against each item in item rate tender, the tender shall be 
treated as invalid and will not be considered as lowest bidder.  
 
 

9. List of Documents to be scanned and uploaded within the period of bid submission:  
i) Bid Security declaration (TO BE TYPED ON NON-JUDICAL STAMP PAPER OF RS.10/-). 
ii) Certificate of Registration for GST/PAN and acknowledgement of GST up to date filed return.  
iii) Previous purchase order from CPWD, MES, Railways, Govt. Departments of Uttarakhand 

state.   
iv) Singed with company seal on each pages of NIT and documents uploaded with bid.  
v) Only Authorised signatory will be permitted to sign any type of documents. 
 

10. The soft copies of documents uploaded by contractors on CPP Portal. Same (hard copy) of 
documents should also to be submitted in the office of Executive engineer (Electrical) (Tender 
box) in before the last date/due time of submission of tender. Those who fail to submit hard 
copies are treated as disqualified for the further process of tendering. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

BID SECURITY DECLARATION 
 

(TO BE TYPED ON NON-JUDICAL STAMP PAPER OF RS.10/-) 
 

Proforma for Earnest Money Deposit Declaration 
 

Whereas, I/We ………………………………………….…………….. (name of agency) ..………………………………… 
have submitted bids for  
 
(Name of work) :- Repair & Maintenance of LT panel at 11 KV substation AIIMS Rishikesh. 

 
 

NIT No. :- EW-MNTC/19/2021-215 
 

 
I/We hereby submit following declaration in lieu of submitting Earnest Money Deposit.  

 
(1) If after the opening of tender, I/We withdraw or modify my/our bid during the period of validity of  

tender (including extended validity of tender) specified in the tender documents.  
        
 

(2) If, after the award of work, I/We fail to execute the work in the stipulated time defined in the tender 
documents.  
 
 
 

I/We shall be suspended for two year and shall not be eligible to bid for AIIMS, Rishikesh tenders from   
date of issue of suspension order. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of the contractor(s) 
  



Page 5 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

 
TREMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. The quotations received after date & time as mentioned above shall not be entertained under 

any circumstances whatsoever. In case of connectivity loss of internet, this Institute will not be 

responsible. 

2. The rates quoted must be valid  for  60  days minimum from  the date of opening of the 

quotation and silence of any tendered on this issue shall be treated as agreed with this 

condition. 

3. Conditional bids would be summarily rejected. 

4. No Central/State sales tax/VAT/Contract tax/Excise duty/GST etc. shall be separately paid by the 

department. The rates tendered should be inclusive all taxes and duties 

5. Any type of License/NOC/ Approval from Government/ Local Body is will be in the scope of contractor.  

6. Any type of Inspection of Internal /External Authority will be done by Contractor 

7. Becoming L1 will not be the criteria for awarding of purchase order unless the rates are 

reasonable & justified. L1 will be decided on individual item basis. 

8. RTGS/NEFT details need to be furnished by the supplier with the quotation on the letter head of 

supplier/firm/agency. 

9. The firm/agency may satisfy the following conditions and attach self-attested copy of the same 

with the quotation: 

10.  Firm shall be registered with the Government of Uttarakhand/Central Government. 

11.  The firm shall have valid GST registration. 

12. The firm should not be blacklisted by any Govt. Agency/Dept. 

13. The supplier may be asked to submit a sample of the product(s),which will be evaluated by a 

technical evaluation committee. The expenditure incurred for demonstrating the items will be 

borne by the supplier. 

14. Disputes:-In the event of any dispute or disagreement arising between the Supplier and any 

other department of AIIMS Rishikesh with regards to the interpretation of “Terms & Conditions” 

of this inquiry, the same shall be referred to the Director, AIIMS Rishikesh whose decision will 

be final and binding upon the Supplier. 

15. AIIMS, Rishikesh reserves the right to increase or decrease quantity and/or amount of work. Decision of 

Quantity of material in the AIIMS ,Rishikesh will be final in this regard. 

16. Party should have E-Way Bill for the items procured for respective work. These bills may be 

demanded as per requirement. 

17. Defect Liability period/ warranty/ guarantee:- 

18. The contractor will be responsible for malfunctioning of Material/spares supplied by him, for a 

period of one year from the date of satisfactory completing the job. He has to rectify the fault 

arises due to above at own cost. 

19. There will be trial run for 10 days. 



Page 6 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

20. AIIMS will not be responsible for any accident/injury/death caused to the employees provided 

by the contractor at site. It will be the responsibility of the contractor to abide with the all the 

provisions of the Workmen Compensation Act, 1923 and no compensation, whatsoever shall be 

paid by AIIMS in this regard. 

21. No any type of Advance given to contractor. 

22. Payment Terms:- 100 % payment after successful commissioning. 

23. Delivery Period– 30 days from issuing purchase order. 

24.   Liquidated Damage:-If the supplier fails to deliver the material on or before the stipulated 

date, then a penalty at the rate of 0.5% per week of the total order value shall be levied 

subject to maximum of 10% of the total order value. 

 
  
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 7 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

 

DECLARATION 
 

(TO BE TYPED ON NON-JUDICIAL STAMP PAPER OF RS.10/-) 
 

To, 
Executive Engineer (E)  
AIIMS, RISHIKESH 

 RISHIKESH- 
 

Ref: 1) NIT/Tender No.   
 

Dear Sir, 
 

1. We have carefully read and understood all the terms and conditions of the tender 
and hereby convey our acceptance to the same. 

2. The information / documents furnished along with the above offer are true and 
authentic to the best of my knowledge and belief. We are well aware of the fact that 
furnishing of any false information / fabricated document would lead to rejection of our 
tender/Order at any stage besides liabilities towards prosecution under appropriate law. 

3. We are agree to bear penalty imposed upon us due to nonperformance or 
deficiencies or delay in work or poor workmanship in the services on our part. 

4. We have no objection, if enquiries are made about the work listed by us. 

5. We have not been under suspension/termination/banned/blacklisted in the preceding 
2 years, till last date of submission of bid, by any PSU/Govt. Departments/PSU 
Banks/AIIMS or any other organization where we have worked. Further, if any of the 
partners/directors of our organization /firm is black listed or having any criminal case 
against them, our bid/offer shall not be considered. At any later point of time, if this 
information is found to be false, AIIMS may terminate the assigned contract immediately. 

6. We have not been found guilty by a court of law in India for fraud, dishonesty or 
moral turpitude. 

7. We agree that the decision of AIIMS in selection of Bidders will be final and binding 
to us. 

 
                  Signature of authorized person 

                          Full Name & Designation 
  
 
 
 
 
 
                    Company’s Seal: 
Date:  
Place:  

 
N.B:  

      1.   The above declaration, duly signed and sealed by the authorized signatory of the company,  
            should be enclosed with Technical Bid. 

 
2. The filling of this declaration is mandatory while submitting the tender documents failing 

which the tender will rejected out rightly. 
 
 



Page 8 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

 
 

Financial Bid 
 

SEHEDULE OF RATES 
(To be submitted in Financial Bid) 

 
 
S. 

No. Item Description Make Qty Unit 
Rate/
Unit Amount 

1. 

Supply of Current transformer 
Rating:- 250/5 Amp 
• Metering CT 
• Bar Type 
• Winding material:- Copper 
• Class of insulation: -E 
• Standard accuracy class for 
measuring:- 0.5 

AE/Saurabh 10 Nos. 

To be 
filled on 

CPP 
Portal 

To be filled 
on CPP 
Portal 

2 

Supply of  Current transformer 
Rating:- 300/5 Amp 
• Metering CT 
• Bar Type 
• Winding material:- Copper 
• Class of insulation: -E 
• Standard accuracy class for 
measuring:- 0.5 

AE/Saurabh 10 Nos. 

3 

Supply of  Current transformer 
Rating:- 400/5 Amp 
• Metering CT 
• Bar Type 
• Winding material:- Copper 
• Class of insulation: -E 
• Standard accuracy class for 
measuring:- 0.5 

AE/Saurabh 10 Nos. 

4 

Supply of  Current transformer 
Rating:- 500/5 Amp 
• Metering CT 
• Bar Type 
• Winding material:- Copper 
• Class of insulation: -E 
• Standard accuracy class for 
measuring:- 0.5 

AE/Saurabh 10 Nos. 

5 

Supply of  Current transformer 
Rating:- 600/5 Amp 
• Metering CT 
• Bar Type 
• Winding material:- Copper 
• Class of insulation: -E 
• Standard accuracy class for 
measuring:- 0.5 

AE/Saurabh 10 Nos. 

6 

 
Supply of  Current transformer 
Rating:- 800/5 Amp 
• Metering CT 
• Bar Type 
• Winding material:- Copper 
• Class of insulation: -E 
• Standard accuracy class for 
measuring:- 0.5 

AE/Saurabh 10 Nos. 



Page 9 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

 

7 

Supply of  Digital multifunction meter  
• Parameters :- kWh, kVAh, Voltage, 
ampere, frequency, power factor, kW, 
kVA, on and run hours, old energy 
• Accuracy:- class  0.5 
• Input voltage measurement range 
50-520 VAC, 
• Aux supply 80- 300 VAC/DC 
• Flush mounting 96x 96 mm 
• CT secondary selectable  1A/5A, CT 
PT site programmable 
 
• Accuracy :-class, 0.5 

L&T/ 
Secure 

7 Nos. 

8 

Supply of  Dual source meter 
• Parameters :- kWh( main supply  
and DG supply), kVAh, Voltage, 
ampere, frequency, power factor, kW, 
kVA, on and run hours, old energy 
• DGs sensing input:- 230 VAC 
• Input voltage measurement range 
50-520 VAC (P-P), 
• Flush mounting 96x 96 mm 
• Rating in :- voltage, ampere, power 
factor, KW, kilo volt ampere, kilo watt 
hour, kilo volt hour, on and run hours, 
old energy 
 
• Accuracy :-class, 0.5 

L&T/ 
Secure 7 Nos. 

9 

Supply of  Supply of  Panel Indicator 
• Red Indicator 
• IP65 Protection with seal 
•  screw clamp terminals 
•  LED Indicator 

Schinider/ 
L&T 50 Nos. 

10 

Supply of  Panel Indicator 
• Yellow Indicator 
• IP65 Protection with seal 
•  screw clamp terminals 
•  LED Indicator 

Schinider/ 
L&T 50 Nos. 

11 

Supply of  Panel Indicator 
• Blue Indicator 
• IP65 Protection with seal 
•  screw clamp terminals 
•  LED Indicator 

Schinider/ 
L&T 50 Nos. 

12 

Supply of  Panel Indicator 
• Green Indicator 
• IP65 Protection with seal 
•  screw clamp terminals 
•  LED Indicator 

Schinider/ 
L&T 50 Nos. 

13 
Supply of  Panel Lock 
• Metal body with rubber seal 
• Medium Size 

 
Sperior 
Quality 

 
200 

Nos. 

14 

Supply of  Single core copper cable  
• Nominal cross section area –  1 sq 
mm 
• Type of conductor -  Annealed 
copper  
• Number/Nom. Dia of wires( 
Number/mm) -  14/0.30 
• Insulation material – FRLS PVC  

 
Havells/ 

KEI/ 
Bonton 

/Grandlay 
/R.R Kable 

5 Coil 



Page 10 of 10 
     
                                                                            Signature of the Bidder with Company Seal 

• Temperature rating  - 70 °C  
• Temperature required catch fire  -  > 
250 °C 
• Category of cable  -  Flame retardant 
low smoke (FRLS) 
• Colour -  RED 
• Coil of 90 meter 

15 

Supply of  Single core copper cable  
• Nominal cross section area –  1 sq 
mm 
• Type of conductor -  Annealed 
copper  
• Number/Nom. Dia of wires( 
Number/mm) -  14/0.30 
• Insulation material – FRLS PVC  
• Temperature rating  - 70 °C  
• Temperature required catch fire  -  > 
250 °C 
• Category of cable  -  Flame retardant 
low smoke (FRLS) 
• Colour – Black 
• Coil of 90 meter 

Havells/ 
KEI/ Bonton 
/Grandlay 
/R.R Kable 

5 Coil 

16 
Supply of  Copper Lugs 
• Size 1 Sq mm 
•  U Type 

 
Dowells 
/Comex 

300 Nos. 

17 
Supply of  Copper Lugs 
• Size 1 Sq mm 
• Pin Type 

Dowells 
/Comex 300 Nos. 

 
 

 Note: 
 

1. L1 will be decided on individual item basis. (Inclusive of taxes). 
2. Submission in any other format may result in cancellation of the offer. 

 
 


